## **House Concurrent Resolution 202**

Sponsored by Representatives GORSEK, MATTHEWS, Senator MONNES ANDERSON; Representatives BAILEY, DOHERTY, FAGAN, HUFFMAN, JOHNSON, KENY-GUYER, REARDON, Senators BURDICK, DEMBROW, THOMSEN (at the request of Multnomah County Sheriff's Office) (Presession filed.)

## **SUMMARY**

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure as introduced.

Recognizes and honors Reserve Sergeant Scott Collins and Reserve Deputy Mark Whitehead for their service to this state.

1	CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	Whereas Reserve Sergeant Scott Collins served as a volunteer sheriff's reserve deputy with the
3	Multnomah County Sheriff's Office for nine years preceding his death; and
4	Whereas Reserve Sergeant Collins had taken on coaching and supervisory duties of newer re-
5	serve deputies; and
6	Whereas Reserve Sergeant Collins enjoyed helping people and being outdoors and served in the
7	Mt. Hood Ski Patrol; and
8	Whereas Reserve Sergeant Collins was survived by his mother, Geraldine Collins, father, Elbert
9	Collins, and sisters, Dawn Waddington and Colleen Tavarez; and
10	Whereas Reserve Sergeant Collins served his community with the ultimate sacrifice of his life;
11	and
12	Whereas Reserve Deputy Mark Whitehead had completed the Reserve Academy and served as
13	a volunteer sheriff's reserve deputy with the Multnomah County Sheriff's Office for nine months
14	preceding his death; and
15	Whereas Reserve Deputy Whitehead loved music, was employed teaching music and was in-
16	volved in the Portland Youth Philharmonic for many years; and
17	Whereas Reserve Deputy Whitehead's long-range goal was to be a full-time law enforcement of-
18	ficer; and
19	Whereas, at the time of his death, Reserve Deputy Whitehead was survived by his mother, Bev
20	Whitehead, his father, Jim Whitehead, and his brother, Matthew Whitehead; and
21	Whereas Reserve Deputy Whitehead served his community with the ultimate sacrifice of his life;
22	now, therefore,
23	Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:
24	That we, the members of the Seventy-seventh Legislative Assembly, recognize and honor Re-
25	serve Sergeant Scott Collins and Reserve Deputy Mark Whitehead for their service to this state.

26